
ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION

Bangladesh Journal of Forest Science Vol. 23(2): 20-25,199420

Dr. M. A Sattar, Chief Research Officer, Forest Products Branch; M. F. Kabir, Junior Research Officer and D. K. Bhattacharjee, Research 
Assistant, Seasoning and Timber Physics Division, Bangladesh Forest Research Institute, P. O. Box 273, Chittagong 4000, Bangladesh

M. A. Sattar
M. F. Kabir
D. K. Bhattacharjee

JIfu| (75^5 <3 I 'ScO'o|
'5T<atl <3 ^s.C'Plbd 'CTT?T cjJJi "'TR I It>l(.5lf1 7K(.<?lt>rl

OTXI C’tt^ I W*f <J<ll<1<1 51<1

Bamboo is a widely used raw material in 
Bangladesh. The easy workability, straightness, high 
strength, comparative cheapness together with easy 
availability and short growth rotation have made it 
popular to the people. The different bamboo species 
are used in different purposes. Thick walled village 
grown bamboos are generally used for post, beam, 
bridge and other structural purposes.

The evaluation of the physical and mechanical

properties of bamboo is essential for its proper 
utilization. Many factors, such as the culm height, 
slope level and climate of its growing, etc. affect the 
properties of bamboo to a great extent and thus its 
utilization (Soeprajitno et al. 1988, Gnanharan 
1991). Previously six bamboo species have been 
studied in Bangladesh for physical and mechanical 
properties at different age groups and culm heights 
(Sattar et al. 1990, Kabir et al, 1991, Kabir et al.

The physical and mechanical properties of Bambusa arundinacea, B. longispiculata, B. 
vulgaris and Dendrocalamus giganteus have been studied at three height levels. The moisture 
content and shrinkage decrease, whereas specific gravity increases as the height of the culm 
increases. B. longispiculata exhibits the highest specific gravity among the four species. The 
diameter shrinkage is found much lower than the shrinkage in wall thickness. The compressive 
strength, fibre stress at elastic limit and modulus of elasticity increase with the culm height. Among 
the four species, B. arundinacea shows the highest strength in almost all cases.

PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF 
BAMBUSA ARUNDINACEA, BAMBUSA 

LONGISPICULATA, BAMBUSA VULGARIS AND 
DENDROCALAMUS GIGANTEUS



MATERIALS AND METHODS

Vol. 23(2) : 1994 21

1993). This study gives the physical and mechanical 
properties of another important four bamboo species 
at different culm height levels.

The moisture content decreases as the height of 
the culm increases for all the four species (Table 1). 
The variation is, however, found statistically 
insignificant (Table 3). The highest moisture content 
is found in B. vulgaris, while the lowest value is 
noticed in B. arundinacea. In all the species, the lowest 
moisture content is found at the top of the culm. It may 
be associated with a decrease in percentage of 
parenchyma cell which acts as the site of water 
storage (Liese 1987, Latif and Jusoh 1992). The 
similar trend was also noted for other Bangladeshi 
bamboo species (Sattar et al. 1990, 1992 and Kabir et 
al. 1991). The moisture content fluctuates from 100 to 
173 relative to teak.

The specific gravity of these four bamboo species 
increases from the bottom to the top (Table 1). The top 
is found to exhibit the highest specific gravity. The 
variation of specific gravity is found significant only 
in the ovendry condition for B. arundinacea, B. 
longispiculata and D. giganteus (Table 3). The higher 
specific gravity at the top portion of the culm is 
attributed to the decreasing wall thickness which 
results in the gradual decrease in the actual number 
and size of the vascular bundles towards the top 
(Grosser and Liese 1971, Janssen 1981, Liese 1980). 
Like wood, the ovendry specific gravity is higher 
than the green value. The species B. vulgaris 
shows the lowest specific gravity among the four 
species. The specific gravity values of these bamboo 
species are found 100 to 128 relative to teak wood.

DISCUSSION
Physical properties

Four bamboo species, B. arundinacea, B. 
longispiculata, B. vulgaris and D. giganteus were 
collected from the bambusetum of the Bangladesh 
Forest Research Institute, Chittagong. The bamboos of 
three years old were selected because the culms attain 
maturity at this age (Espiloy 1991, Sattar et al. 1990). 
Three bamboo culms were taken for each species. 
Each culm was divided into three equal portions - 
bottom, middle and top which represent three height 
levels.

The specimens for moisture content, specific 
gravity and shrinkage in wall thickness were 
prepared in the form of 2.5 cm wide rings. A total of 
three rings were taken for each portion. The 
specimens for diameter shrinkage were the internodes 
of the culm bounded by the nodes at the extremity. The 
shrinkage in wall thickness was determined from 
green to ovendry condition and the diameter 
shrinkage was taken from green to airdry condition. 
The specific gravity was determined on the basis of 
ovendry weight and green and ovendry volumes.

The mechanical properties, such as compressive 
strength and static bending were carried out 
according to the Indian Standard (Anon 1973). The 
compressive strength parallel to grain was 
determined from the internode of the culm on full 
diameter and the length was ten times of the average 
wall thickness of the culms. The length of the 
specimens for the static bending test was 75 cm. These 
were bounded by two nodes. The paired specimens 
were prepared for both compressive and static 
bending test from each portion, one for test in the 
green condition and the other for test in the airdry 
condition. All the tests were conducted with a 
universal testing machine.

RESULTS
The physical properties, moisture content, 

specific gravity and shrinkage of B. arundinacea, B. 
longispiculata, B. vulgaris and D. giganteus at

different height levels are presented in Table 1. The 
mechanical properties, viz., compressive strength, 
fibre stress at elastic limit, modulus of elasticity and 
modulus of rupture of these four bamboo species are 
given in Table 2. The average values of each bamboo 
species at the bottom, middle and top positions are 
expressed as per cent relative to teak (Tectona 
grandis) wood and are presented in Table 3. Data of 
the physical and mechanical properties were 
statistically analysed to find the effect of height and 
the results are shown in Table 4.



Table 1. Physical properties of four bamboo species of Bangladesh

Shrinkage (%)
Species

B. arundinacea

B. longispiculata

B. vulgaris

B. giganteus

Mechanical properties of four bamboo speciesTable 2.

.2Species

airdry green airdryairdryairdry greengreengreen

B. arundinacea

B. longispiculata

B. vulgaris

D. giganteus

Bangladesh Journal of Forest Science22

Height 
Position

bottom
middle 
top

bottom 
middle
top

bottom
middle 
top

bottom 
middle 
top

bottom 
middle 
top

bottom
middle 
top

bottom 
middle
top

bottom
middle 
top

406
■ 449
483

208
314
355

297
366
425

371
426
528

107
94
85
104
79
65

83
70
66
92
82
79

348
504
551

425
478
472

426
481
534
550
557
614

0.54
0.58
0.62
0.55
0.62
0.68

0.60
0.69
0.71
0.61
0.65
0.66

Specific gravity 
based on ovendry 
weight and

377
483
525

430
539
702
242
280
338

71
115
139

0.63
0.73
0.80

ovendry 
volume

0.71
0.79
0.83
0.89
0.91
0.95
0.75
0.79
0.81

533
600
768
305
343
668
496
555
592
94

123
195

107
136
153
74
81
178
78
114
149

Modulus of 
elasticity 
1000 kg/cnr

6
15
20

in wall 
thickness

21.38
18.77
12.80
25.74
22.45
19.73

21.94
17.76
10.37

15.52
7.87
5.15

154
178
216

106
120
213

92
103
173

76
98

222

979
802
622
920
414
361
744
635
452
200
153
103

5.16
3.76
2.49
7.32
6.64
5.09
7.70
4.94
3.08
4.31
2.98
2.36

1125
930
778
920
506
447
851
773
661
660
518
427

Height 
position

in 
diameter

Moisture 
content 
(%)

green
volume

Fibre stress at 
elastic limit 
kg/cm^

Modulus of 
rupture 
kg/cm^

Compressive 
strength 
kg/cm^



CM *Os

c★

I KOKOin

'o

c *
VO

a :
c o co

2 :c
o

a *
04

O
O 00

2 *
CDCM

aoo
m

c 2 a 2VO O CO

’cn

co sag a a * :m

•£

o 
o

o 
o

o
o

o 
o

o 
o

o 
o

o 
o

o 
o

o 
o

o 
o

o 
o

o

ox 
o

04
Ox

'S' 
Ox

CO 
co

04 
Ox

tn
x©

04
xO

co 
in

OX

o 
Ox

Ox
co

in
Ox

o 
o

04 
04

CO 
in

■4-j 

a

CO 
04

jss
T5

E?-o
’<3

-o
•s

-g
<3

oo 
o

Ox

oo
04

£

xo
in

oo
04

.£
J 

-2P

a o

w o

5b 
S?

o>
Q o

c 
04

o

V) 
G

<n 
G

cn G

CM 
co 
CM

75

c
ra
&

E 
"ra 

cn 
H-.

c
SJ
Et>

.£ 
'ts 
K 
£ 
Oo
« 
o ^04 s

H

<n 
04

04 
ex cn

C4

S
J2

04

>
£b

"O>-.
<3 cn 

G

CO
^04

bo 
.£ 
"G c 

04 x> 
54

E

<n 
04

04 
ex 

cn

J
"CJ o s

cn w 
G-.

a 
£ o s

(D

2 
ex 
3

c 
04 
04 

bb

ox

<u

"S'
Ox 
Ox

CO 
04

04 
ex </)
o 
o

g 
nJ 

JO

J 
'o 

co 
QJ

QJ 
CL, 
O

73 
u

’2
C3 

OZ

6
75 
c 
nJ

73 
w

az 
c^
OJ 
X
vg

OJ 

2
•E
>
'o
•2 5^ 
73
G 
nJ 

'o
co

CO

W 
X

'o 
b 
m s a 
3<z>

<0 
04

O

04

13
*04

O 
o

g «
'o
<n 
04

04 
ex o

.a 
G n
X
v
6

’O 
G

13 
04

"in
X 
Pm

C
8J
ch

&*s
«

~c~
04 
04

M)

&
-o
■«

2 e
& §

q

I
u?

•g

Q
O

c o
-X-j

op
'S
vg
u-»I w

R 3
•B

<3

« -S
§)

QJ

3 c
2 jy

*O Co
S 8t

CD 

a c .a « 
o S S 8

i & „ 
~ "S -&9

8 £
cn

c
•2 o

QJ » ■■'< 
u, CD
CX ZG 
e e
O ra
O ex

<G 2? 

la 
cn bo

<3 

s ? r - 

4 
11T •§ 

PQ CQ BQ Q

2^ £x 
E-S E

2 2 Q- &

O
Q

m
u-«

GJ GJ

G C •g a aEx o u 
.SP CC 4G 
~ & & 
C ui tn

O O 

1 -S .s p a 
C GJ 
o CL, 
U 

oo 
-S _iZ 04

.S -s s 
»3 .3ft

8 2 &

£.2 5 &

cn

5
<3

bO
£ BQ PQ BQ Q



CONCLUSION

Mechanical Properties

REFERENCES

Bangladesh Journal of Forest Science24

Unlike wood, bamboo starts shrinking both in 
wall thickness and diameter from the beginning of the 
drying (Rehman and Ishaq 1947). The shrinkages in 
wall thickness and in diameter are observed to 
decrease from the bottom to the top appreciably 
(Table 1). This decreasing trend is found significant 
for B. arundinacea, B. longispiculata and D. giganteus 
and diameter shrinkage for B. arundinacea, B. vulgaris 
and D. giganteus (Table 3). The bottom portion 
shrinks more probably due to the presence of the 
higher initial moisture content (Rehman and Ishaq 
1947). It is however reported that the correlation 
between the initial moisture content and shrinkage is 
very low 0ai Kishen el al. 1956, Gnanaharan 1991).

these bamboo species is less than of teak wood which 
varies from 18 to 94 relative to teak.

The moisture content, shrinkage in wall 
thickness, shrinkage in diameter and bending strength 
decrease from the bottom towards the top. The 
specific gravity, compressive strength, fibre stress at 
elastic limit and modulus of elasticity increase along 
the culm height in all these species. Regarding strength 
properties, B. arundinacea exhibits the highest value 
in most cases, while B. giganteus shows the lowest 
value among the four species. The relative values of 
physical properties vary from 100 to 173% and 12 to 
140% for mechanical properties compared to teak 
wood.

The compressive strength parallel to grain from 
the bottom toward the top is observed to increase 
although the variation is not found significant for all 
species (Tables 2 & 3). The species B. giganteus is 
found to be the weakest in compressive strength 
among the species in green condition. Similar to wood, 
the airdry bamboos are stronger in respect of 
compressive strength. The increase of compressive 
strength from the bottom to the top may be associated 
with the higher specific gravity. The fibre stress at 
elastic limit and modulus of elasticity increase both in 
green and airdry conditions as the height of the culm 
increases (Table 2). It is evident from Table 3 that the 
variation of most of the properties is found 
statistically significant. This result also supports the 
findings of Limaye (1952), Janssen (1981) and 
Widjaja (1985). The height has a significant effect on 
the modulus of rupture. It is observed that the bottom 
portion is stronger in modulus of rupture than the 
middle and top of the culm (Table 2). A similar 
observation is also found by some other workers 
(Espiloy 1987, Janssen 1981 and Limaye 1952). It is 
obvious from Table 4 that the modulus of rupture of

Anon. 1973. Method of tests for round bamboos. 
Indian Standard : 6874,14 pp

Abd. Latif, M. and Jusoh, M. Z. 1992. Culm 
characteristics of Bambus blumeana and 
Gigantochla scortechnii and its effects on 
physical and mechanical properties. In : 
Intern. Symposium on Industrial use of 
Bamboo. Beijing, China : 118-128

Espiloy, Z. B. 1987. Physico-mechanical properties 
and anatomical relationships of some 
Philippines bamboos. In : Intern. Bamboo 
Workshop. Hangzhou, China on recent 
Research on bamboos : 257-264

Espiloy, Z. B. 1991. Effect of age on the physico- 
mechanical properties of Philippines bamboo. 
In : IV Intern. Bamboo Workshop, Chiangmai, 
Thailand : 12 pp

Grosser, D. and Liese, W. 1971. On the anatomy of 
Asian bamboos with special reference to their 
vascular bundles. Wood Science and 
Technology 5 : 290-372



1980.

Vol. 23(2) : 1994 25

Gnanharan, R. 1991. Physical and strength properties 
of Dendrocalamus strictus grown in Kerala, 
India. In : Intern. Bamboo Workshop, 
Chiangmai, Thailand

Jai Kishen; Ghosh, D. P. and Rehman, M. A. 1956. 
Studies in moisture content, shrinkage, 
swelling and intersection point of mature 
Dendrocalamus strictus (male bamboo). Indian 
Forest Records (New series) Wood Seasoning, 
1 (2) : 11-30

Janssen, J. J. A. 1981. The relationship between the 
mechanical properties and the biological and 
chemical composition of bamboo. Bamboo 
Production and Utilization. In : Proc, of 
Congress Group 5.3a. Production and 
Utilization of bamboo and related species 
XVII World Congress, Kyoto, Japan : 27-32

Kabir, M. F.; Bhattacharjee, D. K. and Sattar, M. A. 
1991. Physical and mechanical properties of 
four bamboo species. Bangladesh Journal of 
Forest Science, 20 (1 & 2) : 31-36

Kabir, M. F., Bhattacharjee, D. K. and Sattar, M. A. 
1993. Effect of age and height on strength 
properties of Dendrocalamus longispathus 
BIC-India Bulletin, 3 (1) : 11-15

Limaye, V. D. 1952. Strength on bamboo 
(Dendrocalamus strictus') Indian Forest 
Records (New Series). For. Res. Inst. Dehra 
Dun, India 1 (1): 1-17

Liese, W. 1980. Anatomy of bamboo. Bamboo

Research in Asia. In : Proc, of Workshop held 
in Singapore : 161-164

Liese, W. 1987. Anatomy and properties of bamboo. 
In : Proc. Intern. Bamboo Workshop. 
Hangzhou, China on Recent Research on 
Bamboos : 196-208

Rehman, M. A. and Ishaq, S. M. 1947. Seasoning and 
shrinkage of bamboo. Indian Forest Records. 
4(2):22pp

Soepraytno, T; Tobing, T. L. and Widjaja, E. A. 1988. 
Why the sundaness of West Java prefer slope 
inhabiting Gigantochla pseudoarundinacea to 
those growing in the valley. Bamboo Current 
Research. In : Intern. Bamboo Workshop, 
Cochin, Indian : 215-217

Sattar, M. A.; Kabir, M. F. and Bhattacharjee, D. K. 
1990. Effect of age and height position of 
Muli (Melocanna baccifera) and Borak 
(Bambusa balcood) bamboos on their physical 
and mechanical properties. Bangladesh 
Journal of Forest Science, 19 (1 & 2) : 29-37

Sattar, M. A.; Kabir, M. F. and Bhattacharjee, D. K. 
1992. Physical and mechanical properties of 6 
important bamboo species of Bangladesh. In : 
Intern. Symposium on industrial use of 
bamboo, Beijing, China : 112-117

Widjaja, E. A. and Risyad, Z. 1987. 
Anatomical properties of some bamboos 
Utilized in Indonesia. In : Intern, 
bamboo Workshop. Hangzhou, China on 
Recent Research on Bamboos : 244-246


