# PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF BAMBUSA ARUNDINACEA, BAMBUSA LONGISPICULATA, BAMBUSA VULGARIS AND DENDROCALAMUS GIGANTEUS

M. A. Sattar M. F. Kabir D. K. Bhattacharjee

## ABSTRACT

The physical and mechanical properties of *Bambusa arundinacea*, *B. longispiculata*, *B. vulgaris* and *Dendrocalamus giganteus* have been studied at three height levels. The moisture content and shrinkage decrease, whereas specific gravity increases as the height of the culm increases. *B. longispiculata* exhibits the highest specific gravity among the four species. The diameter shrinkage is found much lower than the shrinkage in wall thickness. The compressive strength, fibre stress at elastic limit and modulus of elasticity increase with the culm height. Among the four species, *B. arundinacea* shows the highest strength in almost all cases.

## সারসংক্ষেপ

তিনটি উচ্চতায় ব্যাশ্বসা অ্যারুনডিনাসিয়া, ব্যাশ্বসা লংগিসপিকুলটা, ব্যাশ্বসা ভালগারিস ও ডেনড্রোক্যালামাস জাইগ্যানটিয়াস বাঁশের ভৌত ও শক্তি সম্বন্ধীয় গুণাবলী পরীক্ষা করা হয়েছে। উচ্চতা বৃদ্ধির সাথে সাথে বাঁশের জলীয় অংশ ও সংকোচন বৃদ্ধি পায় কিন্তু আপেক্ষিক গুরুত্ব হ্রাস পায়। ব্যাস বরাবর সংকোচন, প্রাচীরের সংকোচন অপেক্ষা কম হতে দেখা গেছে। আঁশ বরাবর চাপ শক্তি, হিতিন্থাপক সীমায় পীড়ন এবং হিতিন্থাপক গুণাংক উচ্চতা বরাবর বৃদ্ধি পায়। এই চারটি প্রজাতির মধ্যে ব্যাশ্বসা অ্যারুনডিনাসিয়া প্রায় সকল ক্ষেত্রে সর্বোচ্চ শক্তি প্রদর্শন করে।

#### INTRODUCTION

Bamboo is a widely used raw material in Bangladesh. The easy workability, straightness, high strength, comparative cheapness together with easy availability and short growth rotation have made it popular to the people. The different bamboo species are used in different purposes. Thick walled village grown bamboos are generally used for post, beam, bridge and other structural purposes.

The evaluation of the physical and mechanical

properties of bamboo is essential for its proper utilization. Many factors, such as the culm height, slope level and climate of its growing, etc. affect the properties of bamboo to a great extent and thus its utilization (Soeprajitno *et al.* 1988, Gnanharan 1991). Previously six bamboo species have been studied in Bangladesh for physical and mechanical properties at different age groups and culm heights (Sattar *et al.* 1990, Kabir *et al.* 1991, Kabir *et al.* 

Dr. M. A Sattar, Chief Research Officer, Forest Products Branch; M. F. Kabir, Junior Research Officer and D. K. Bhattacharjee, Research Assistant, Seasoning and Timber Physics Division, Bangladesh Forest Research Institute, P. O. Box 273, Chittagong 4000, Bangladesh

Bangladesh Journal of Forest Science Vol. 23(2): 20-25, 1994

1993). This study gives the physical and mechanical properties of another important four bamboo species at different culm height levels.

#### MATERIALS AND METHODS

Four bamboo species, *B. arundinacea*, *B. longispiculata*, *B. vulgaris* and *D. giganteus* were collected from the bambusetum of the Bangladesh Forest Research Institute, Chittagong. The bamboos of three years old were selected because the culms attain maturity at this age (Espiloy 1991, Sattar *et al.* 1990). Three bamboo culms were taken for each species. Each culm was divided into three equal portions - bottom, middle and top which represent three height levels.

The specimens for moisture content, specific gravity and shrinkage in wall thickness were prepared in the form of 2.5 cm wide rings. A total of three rings were taken for each portion. The specimens for diameter shrinkage were the internodes of the culm bounded by the nodes at the extremity. The shrinkage in wall thickness was determined from green to ovendry condition and the diameter shrinkage was taken from green to airdry condition. The specific gravity was determined on the basis of ovendry weight and green and ovendry volumes.

The mechanical properties, such as compressive strength and static bending were carried out according to the Indian Standard (Anon 1973). The compressive strength parallel to grain was determined from the internode of the culm on full diameter and the length was ten times of the average wall thickness of the culms. The length of the specimens for the static bending test was 75 cm. These were bounded by two nodes. The paired specimens were prepared for both compressive and static bending test from each portion, one for test in the green condition and the other for test in the airdry condition. All the tests were conducted with a universal testing machine.

## RESULTS

The physical properties, moisture content, specific gravity and shrinkage of *B. arundinacea*, *B.* longispiculata, *B. vulgaris* and *D. giganteus* at different height levels are presented in Table 1. The mechanical properties, viz., compressive strength, fibre stress at elastic limit, modulus of elasticity and modulus of rupture of these four bamboo species are given in Table 2. The average values of each bamboo species at the bottom, middle and top positions are expressed as per cent relative to teak (*Tectona* grandis) wood and are presented in Table 3. Data of the physical and mechanical properties were statistically analysed to find the effect of height and the results are shown in Table 4.

#### DISCUSSION

#### **Physical properties**

The moisture content decreases as the height of the culm increases for all the four species (Table 1). The variation is, however, found statistically insignificant (Table 3). The highest moisture content is found in *B. vulgaris*, while the lowest value is noticed in *B. arundinacea*. In all the species, the lowest moisture content is found at the top of the culm. It may be associated with a decrease in percentage of parenchyma cell which acts as the site of water storage (Liese 1987, Latif and Jusoh 1992). The similar trend was also noted for other Bangladeshi bamboo species (Sattar *et al.* 1990, 1992 and Kabir *et al.* 1991). The moisture content fluctuates from 100 to 173 relative to teak.

The specific gravity of these four bamboo species increases from the bottom to the top (Table 1). The top is found to exhibit the highest specific gravity. The variation of specific gravity is found significant only in the ovendry condition for B. arundinacea, B. longispiculata and D. giganteus (Table 3). The higher specific gravity at the top portion of the culm is attributed to the decreasing wall thickness which results in the gradual decrease in the actual number and size of the vascular bundles towards the top (Grosser and Liese 1971, Janssen 1981, Liese 1980). Like wood, the ovendry specific gravity is higher than the green value. The species B. vulgaris shows the lowest specific gravity among the four species. The specific gravity values of these bamboo species are found 100 to 128 relative to teak wood.

Table 1. Physical properties of four bamboo species of Bangladesh

Species	Height Position	Moisture content (%)	Specific g based on weight an	ovendry	Shrinkage	e (%)
ne to tak (Troten			green volume	ovendry volume	in wall thickness	in diameter
B. arundinacea						
	bottom	83	0.60	0.71	21.94	5.16
	middle	70	0.69	0.79	17.76	3.76
	top	66	0.71	0.83	10.37	2.49
B. longispiculata	1					
0 /	bottom	92	0.61	0.89	21.38	7.32
	middle	82	0.65	0.91	18.77	6.64
	top	79	0.66	0.95	12.80	5.09
B. vulgaris	1					
0	bottom	107	0.54	0.75	25.74	7.70
	middle	94	0.58	0.79	22.45	4.94
	top	85	0.62	0.81	19.73	3.08
B. giganteus	1					
00	bottom	104	0.55	0.63	15.52	4.31
	middle	79	0.62	0.73	7.87	2.98
	top	65	0.68	0.80	5.15	2.36

Table 2. Mechanical properties of four bamboo species

Species	Height position		npressive ngth cm <sup>2</sup>	Fibre s elastic kg/cm		elasti	lus of city kg/cm <sup>2</sup>	Modul ruptur kg/cm	e
		green	airdry	green	airdry	green	airdry	green	airdry
B. arundinacea	WORN LOFF	101 = 01	Canal A		in non	with a	ALL STORY		a links
	bottom	371	426	430	533	107	154	979	1125
	middle	426	481	539	600	136	178	802	930
	top	528	534	702	768	153	216	622	778
B. longispiculata	······································								
D. Iong.opicinana	bottom	406	550	242	305	74	92	920	920
	middle	· 449	557	280	343	81	103	414	506
	top	483	614	338	668	178	173	361	447
B. vulgaris	top	100							
D. Onigunis	bottom	297	425	377	496	78	106	744	851
	middle	366	478	483	555	114	120	635	773
	top	425	472	525	592	149	213	452	661
D giggestauc	top	120							
D. giganteus	bottom	208	348	71	94	6	76	200	660
	middle	314	504	115	123	15	98	153	518
	top	355	551	139	195	20	222	103	427

Bangladesh Journal of Forest Science

teak
5
relative
of bamboos
roperties (
-
l mechanical
and
Physical
able 3. 1
H

diama ma a constata Solarita	Moisture	Specific gravity	cific			Static	Static bending		na nonini na nonini na podrogo ne objek p	Compression parallei to	ession I to
Species	content	green OD	8	FS	FS at El	MG	MOE	M	MOR	grain	
	o sei	124		green	airdry	green	airdry	green	airdry	green	airdry
Tectona grandis	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100	100
B. arundinacea	133	116	128	108	101	109	140	92	94	115	94
B. longispiculata	153	110	151	56	70	92	94	65	62	116	112
B. vulgaris	173	100	128	60	87	94	111	70	76	95	89
D. giganteus	151	113	118	21	22	12	101	18	53	76	91
Table 4. Summary of	nary of the 1	results c	of anal	ysis of v	ariance of	the physica	the results of analysis of variance of the physical and mechanical properties of four bamboo species	lanical pr	operties of	four bambe	oo species

	19.19		rs mi	10 10 10	Eff	fect of he	Effect of height on		- 10	10	-	Y200	
Species	Moisture content	Specific gravity	100	Shrinkage in wall thickness	Shrinkage Compression in parallel to diameter grain	Compress parallel grain	compression parallel to grain	FS at El	at 1	Modulus of elasticity	ulus f city	Modulus of rupture	Modulus of rupture
		1		OD ] green to	gr. to	,		-	X			•	
alda alda ana ana ana ana	19.527	gr. voi	00.00	ovendry	12% mc green airdry green airdry green airdry green airdry	green	airdry	green	airdry	green	airdry	green	airdry
B. arundinacea	su	SU	*	•	*	su	*	*	*	*	*	**	su
B. longispiculata	Su	su	*	*	us	*	SU	su	*	*.	*	ns	**
B. vulgaris	su	ns	su	ns	*	su	su	*	ns	su	*	*	ns
D. giganteus	ns	su	*	*	**	*	*	*	*	*	*	**	**

Vol. 23(2): 1994

significant at 5% level of probability significant at 1% level of probability

not significant

\*\* \* 23

Unlike wood, bamboo starts shrinking both in wall thickness and diameter from the beginning of the drying (Rehman and Ishaq 1947). The shrinkages in wall thickness and in diameter are observed to decrease from the bottom to the top appreciably (Table 1). This decreasing trend is found significant for *B. arundinacea*, *B. longispiculata* and *D. giganteus* and diameter shrinkage for *B. arundinacea*, *B. vulgaris* and *D. giganteus* (Table 3). The bottom portion shrinks more probably due to the presence of the higher initial moisture content (Rehman and Ishaq 1947). It is however reported that the correlation between the initial moisture content and shrinkage is very low (Jai Kishen et al. 1956, Gnanaharan 1991).

## **Mechanical** Properties

The compressive strength parallel to grain from the bottom toward the top is observed to increase although the variation is not found significant for all species (Tables 2 & 3). The species B. giganteus is found to be the weakest in compressive strength among the species in green condition. Similar to wood, the airdry bamboos are stronger in respect of compressive strength. The increase of compressive strength from the bottom to the top may be associated with the higher specific gravity. The fibre stress at elastic limit and modulus of elasticity increase both in green and airdry conditions as the height of the culm increases (Table 2). It is evident from Table 3 that the variation of most of the properties is found statistically significant. This result also supports the findings of Limaye (1952), Janssen (1981) and Widjaja (1985). The height has a significant effect on the modulus of rupture. It is observed that the bottom portion is stronger in modulus of rupture than the middle and top of the culm (Table 2). A similar observation is also found by some other workers (Espiloy 1987, Janssen 1981 and Limaye 1952). It is obvious from Table 4 that the modulus of rupture of

these bamboo species is less than of teak wood which varies from 18 to 94 relative to teak.

#### CONCLUSION

The moisture content, shrinkage in wall thickness, shrinkage in diameter and bending strength decrease from the bottom towards the top. The specific gravity, compressive strength, fibre stress at elastic limit and modulus of elasticity increase along the culm height in all these species. Regarding strength properties, *B. arundinacca* exhibits the highest value in most cases, while *B. giganteus* shows the lowest value among the four species. The relative values of physical properties vary from 100 to 173% and 12 to 140% for mechanical properties compared to teak wood.

## REFERENCES

- Anon. 1973. Method of tests for round bamboos. Indian Standard : 6874, 14 pp
- Abd. Latif, M. and Jusoh, M. Z. 1992. Culm characteristics of *Bambus blumeana* and *Gigantochla scortechnii* and its effects on physical and mechanical properties. In : Intern. Symposium on Industrial use of Bamboo. Beijing, China : 118-128
- Espiloy, Z. B. 1987. Physico-mechanical properties and anatomical relationships of some Philippines bamboos. In : Intern. Bamboo Workshop. Hangzhou, China on recent Research on bamboos : 257-264
- Espiloy, Z. B. 1991. Effect of age on the physicomechanical properties of Philippines bamboo. In : IV Intern. Bamboo Workshop, Chiangmai, Thailand : 12 pp
- Grosser, D. and Liese, W. 1971. On the anatomy of Asian bamboos with special reference to their vascular bundles. Wood Science and Technology 5: 290-372

- Gnanharan, R. 1991. Physical and strength properties of *Dendrocalamus strictus* grown in Kerala, India. In : Intern. Bamboo Workshop, Chiangmai, Thailand
- Jai Kishen; Ghosh, D. P. and Rehman, M. A. 1956. Studies in moisture content, shrinkage, swelling and intersection point of mature *Dendrocalamus strictus* (male bamboo). Indian Foreșt Records (New series) Wood Seasoning, 1 (2): 11-30
- Janssen, J. J. A. 1981. The relationship between the mechanical properties and the biological and chemical composition of bamboo. Bamboo Production and Utilization. In : Proc. of Congress Group 5.3a. Production and Utilization of bamboo and related species XVII World Congress, Kyoto, Japan : 27-32
- Kabir, M. F.; Bhattacharjee, D. K. and Sattar, M. A. 1991. Physical and mechanical properties of four bamboo species. Bangladesh Journal of Forest Science, 20 (1 & 2) : 31-36
- Kabir, M. F., Bhattacharjee, D. K. and Sattar, M. A.
   1993. Effect of age and height on strength properties of *Dendrocalamus longispathus* BIC-India Bulletin, 3 (1): 11-15
- Limaye, V. D. 1952. Strength on bamboo (Dendrocalamus strictus) Indian Forest Records (New Series). For. Res. Inst. Dehra Dun, India 1 (1): 1-17

Liese, W. 1980. Anatomy of bamboo. Bamboo

Research in Asia. In : Proc. of Workshop held in Singapore : 161-164

- Liese, W. 1987. Anatomy and properties of bamboo. In : Proc. Intern. Bamboo Workshop. Hangzhou, China on Recent Research on Bamboos : 196-208
- Rehman, M. A. and Ishaq, S. M. 1947. Seasoning and shrinkage of bamboo. Indian Forest Records. 4 (2) : 22 pp
- Soepraytno, T; Tobing, T. L. and Widjaja, E. A. 1988. Why the sundaness of West Java prefer slope inhabiting *Gigantochla pseudoarundinacea* to those growing in the valley. Bamboo Current Research. In : Intern. Bamboo Workshop, Cochin, Indian : 215-217
- Sattar, M. A.; Kabir, M. F. and Bhattacharjee, D. K. 1990. Effect of age and height position of Muli (Melocanna baccifera) and Borak (Bambusa balcooa) bamboos on their physical and mechanical properties. Bangladesh Journal of Forest Science, 19 (1 & 2): 29-37
- Sattar, M. A.; Kabir, M. F. and Bhattacharjee, D. K. 1992. Physical and mechanical properties of 6 important bamboo species of Bangladesh. In : Intern. Symposium on industrial use of bamboo, Beijing, China : 112-117
- Widjaja, E. A. and Risyad, Z. 1987.
  Anatomical properties of some bamboos
  Utilized in Indonesia. In : Intern.
  bamboo Workshop. Hangzhou, China on
  Recent Research on Bamboos : 244-246